## **CHAPTER 71: PARKING**

## Section

- 71.01 Shelby County Road Supervisor
- 71.99 Penalty

## ' 70.01 SHELBY COUNTY ROAD SUPERVISOR.

- (A) The Shelby County Road Supervisor is hereby authorized to establish no stopping, time-limit, or no parking zones on any street in the unincorporated areas of Shelby County, Kentucky where he or she determines particular hazards exist or where unusual delays in traffic exist.
- (B) The Shelby County Road Supervisor, or his or her designee, is hereby authorized to erect signs or place signs indicating no stopping, time-limit parking, or no parking on any street in the unincorporated areas of Shelby County, Kentucky upon making a determination that particular hazards exist or where unusual delays in traffic exist.

(Ord. 10-02-05, passed 10-2-2012) Penalty, see ' 71.99

## ' 71.99 PENALTY.

Any person found in violation of this chapter shall be guilty of violation and fined not less than \$20 nor more than \$100.00 pursuant to KRS 189.990(1).

(Ord. 10-02-05, passed 10-2-2012)